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Notification 06 0f 2023 date: 6/12/ 2023
Subject : Merit list and Select List regarding engagement of Sahayikas (AWHs).

Whereas vide this Office Advertisement Notice No: 01 of 2023 dated: 13-05-2023  applications forms from eligible female candidates were invited against 50 vacant posts of Sahayikas (AWHs) of
Poshan Project Kathua.

Whereas 03 posts of Sahayikas at AWC Patyari, AWC Bhed Blode Ward No. 02 and AWC Dhanore-A have been kept withheld due to typographical error in location of Ward No. of the Anganwadi
Centres.

Whereas no form have been received in 04 AWCs namely Chack Khawani, Mirpur Ram, Gori Chack and Jakhbar-B.
Whereas 107 candidates have applied against remaining 43 available advertised vacant posts of Sahayikas(AWHs) in project Kathua.
Whereas the merit and other necessary particulars of all the candidates have been scrutinized/checked on 21.09.2023 by the committee constituted vide Govt Order No:- 103 -JK(SWD) of 2023 dated:-

28-04-2023 and Govt Order No:  222 -JK(SWD) of 2022 dated: 30-11-2022 and the provisional/Tentative Merit list and provisional/Tentative Select List have been prepared and approved by the Selection
committee in its meeting held on 21.09.2023, as per terms and conditions mentioned in the Govt. Orders Govt Order No:- 103 -JK(SWD) of 2023 dated:- 28-04-2023 and Govt Order No:  222 -JK(SWD) of
2022 dated: 30-11-2022 and Directorate of Mission Poshan, J&K Order No. MDP/Estt/M-27-2023/25398-25539 dated 17.08.2023.

Whereas vide this Office  Notification No. 03 of 2023 dated 22.09.2023 the provisional /tentative merit list and the provisional /tentative select list regarding engagement of Sahayikas have been pub-
lished in State Times dated  5.10.2023.

Whereas the copy of the provisional /tentative Merit list and provisional /tentative select list was provided to Sarpanchs/Panchs of concerned Panchayat/wards and Councillors/Ward members of the
concerned MCs and also pasted at other locations as per aforementioned Govt. Orders

Whereas the Provisional/tentative Merit List and Provisional/tentative Select List were issued with necessary riders/observations put against the candidatures of 62 candidates by the Selection
Committee.

Whereas after the expiry of 10 days from the date of publication of this notification No. 03 of 2023 dated 22.09.2023   in State Times dated  5.10.2023, the riders/observations of 33 candidates were
omitted/excluded in Provisional/tentative Merit List by the Selection Committee after receiving necessary/requisite documents/ re-verification of ward residence proofs from applicant/ACR Kathua

Whereas after the expiry of 10 days from the date of publication of this Notification No. 03 of 2023 dated 22.09.2023   in State Times dated 5.10.2023, 05 grievances/objections have been received by
this Office within the prescribed time limit which is disposed off by the Selection Committee. 

Therefore in view of the above and as per the procedure laid in the aforementioned Govt. Orders, the final Merit list  comprising of 61 candidates and final Select list comprising of 43 candidates enclosed
as Annexure-A and Annexure-B are hereby published for the information of general public and all concerned.

Grievance(s)/Objection(s)(if any),  the appeal in this regard shall lie before Deputy Commissioner Kathua within 10 days from the date of publication of this notification/list. No grievance(s)/Objection(s)
of any kind shall be entertained after ten days from the date of issuance of this notification/list.
No:  CDPO/K/2023-24/1948-57
Date:- 26/12/2023 Sd/-
DIP/J-13129/23      Child Dev.Project Officer
Dated:- 28/12/2023 Kathua

OFFICE OF THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER POSHAN PROJECT KATHUA
Final Merit  list of candidates with necessary particulars who have applied for the post of Sahayikas (AWH), vide Advt.  Notification No:-01 of 2023 Date:-13-05-2023 

ANNEXURE-A
S NAME OF NAME OF FATHER/ NAME OF AWC WARD NO NAME OF MARKS  MAXIMUM Percentage D.O.B AS PER WHETHER REMARKS
NO. APPLICANT HUSBAND PANCHAYAT OBTAINED IN MARKS METRIC DIPLOMA/ MARRIED

10TH CLASS MARKSHEET   (YES/NO)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 SEEMA DEVI W/O MINTU KUMAR WARD NO 7 WARD NO 7 WARD NO 7 288 500 57.6 04.10.1989 YES 

LAKHANPUR LAKHANPUR LAKHANPUR
2 REKHA RANI W/O TARA SINGH KARROH WNO 2 KARROH 109 250 43.6 24-09-1988 YES 
3 SUMAN BALA W/O MOHINDER PAUL NONAL WNO 7 JANDORE 313 850 38.23529412 12/3/1986 YES 
4 REKHA DEVI W/O BALVIR SINGH WARD NO 3 A WARD NO 4 KATHUA WARD NO 4 KATHUA 513 850 60.35294118 08.01.1989 YES 
5 RENU BALA W/O BHAGWAN DASS WARD NO 3 C WARD NO 4 KATHUA WARD NO 4 KATHUA 281 500 56.2 02.04.1986 YES 
6 DARSHNA DEVI W/O SHAM LAL VERMA WARD NO 9 NAGRI WARD NO 9 NAGRI WARD NO 9 NAGRI 259 500 51.8 18.11.1998 YES 
7 NEHA DEVI W/O DEVINDER MANHAS TARANAGAR B WARD NO 13 KATHUA WARD NO 13 KATHUA 318 500 63.6 01.06.1991 YES 
8 RAMANA KUMARI W/O VIJAY KKUMAR WARD NO 8 B WARD NO 8 KATHUA WARD NO 8 KATHUA 213 500 42.6 04.02.1988 YES 
9 POONAM DEVI W/O ARUN KUMAR WARD NO 9 A WARD NO 9 KATHUA WARD NO 9 KATHUA 332 650 51.07692308 10.03.1999 YES 
10 SUNITA KUMARI W/O PAWAN KUMAR WARD NO 12 B WARD NO 12 KATHUA WARD NO 12 KATHUA 217 500 43.4 30.03.1992. YES 
11 SHABNAM W/O SOHAN LAL DHAKANAKA W.NO 05 BASANTPUR 739 1300 56.84615385 23.12.1995. YES 
12 DALJEET KOUR W/O INDERJEET SINGH GOVINDSER B W.NO 5 GOVINDSER A 343 500 68.6 09.10.1996. YES 
13 ANUJA KUMARI W/O KEHAR CHAND GOVINDSER A W.NO 7 GOVINDSER A 255 500 51 04.06.1987 YES 
14 RITU VERMA W/O MOHAN KAPOOR KHAROTE A W.NO 9 KHAROTE 332 700 47.42. 24.04.1991 YES 
15 POOJA SHARMA W/O SANDEEP KUMAR SHARMA KHAROTE A W.NO 9 KHAROTE 235 500 47 11.02.1990 YES 
16 POOJA RANI W/O JEEVAN SHARMA KHAROTE A W.NO 9 KHAROTE 391 850 46 03.08.1989. YES 
17 ARTI DEVI W/O SWARAN KUMAR KHAROTE B W.NO 01 KHAROTE 231 500 46.2 16.08.1986. YES 
18 PAYAL DEVI W/O BALWAN SINGH HOTE W.NO 02 HOTE 254 500 50.8 05.04.1996 YES 
19 NEELAM DEVI W/O KARAN SINGH HOTE W.NO 02 HOTE 249 500 49.8 14.02.1999. YES 
20 SNEH LATA W/O GANDHARB SINGH HOTE W.NO 02 HOTE 217 500 43.4 14.03.1991 YES 
21 RIMPY DEVI W/O NARINDER SINGH HOTE W.NO 02 HOTE 207 500 41.4 14.04.1991. YES 
22 SHALLU SHARMA W/O SACHIN MEHTA PATEL NAGAR D W.NO 15 PATEL NAGAR 290 500 58 11.03.1989. YES 
23 SHALLU DEVI D/O KULDEEP RAJ PATTI W.NO 03 MAHA 221 500 44.2 05.03.2003. NO
24 LAXMI DEVI W/O CHAIN SINGH MAHA W.NO4 MAHA 319 500 63.8 10.06.1993 YES 
25 DALJEET KOUR W/O MANMOHAN SINGH SAWANCHAK W.NO 14 WAR NO 14 KATHUA 185 500 37 28.08.1994. YES 
26 BANDHANA DEVI D/O JANAK SINGH RAKHEY W.NO 05 DILWAN 266 500 53.2 28.01.1998. NO
27 SONIA DEVI D/O KHEM RAJ RAKHEY W.NO 05 DILWAN 209 500 41.8 21.01.2003 NO
28 SUNITA DEVI W/O PARVEEN SINGH JAMALPUR W.NO 03 KHANYARA 224 500 44.8 24.03.1997 YES 
29 SUSHMA DEVI W/O THURU RAM JAMALPUR W.NO 3 KHANYARA 214 500 42.8 25-03-1996 YES 
30 POONAM Manhas w/o Manjeet singh khanyara W.NO 02 KHANYARA 808 1300 62.15384615 15.12.1995. YES 0
31 LALITA DEVI W/O BALBIR SINGH KHOKHYAL A W.NO 06 KHOKHYAL 321 750 42.8 18.02.1987. YES 
32 SUNITA DEVI W/O GOUTAM PAL KHOKHYAL A W.NO 06 KHOKHYAL 199 500 39.8 05.03.1987. YES 
33 RAJANI DEVI W/O GURCHARAN KUMAR CHAK KIRPAL A W.NO05 KHOKHYAL 218 500 43.6 25.03.1994 YES 
34 SAPNA BALA W/O DALIP KUMAR LOGATE A WNO4 LOGATE 300 500 60 5/10/1994 YES 
35 SHIFALI GUPTA W/O ANIL GUPTA LOGATE A WNO 4 LOGATE 276 500 55.2 27-11-1987 YES 
36 POOJA KASWALIA W/O SUBASH CHANDER CHAK RAM CHAND WNO 8 LOGATE 253 500 50.6 10/10/1989 YES 
37 RADHIKA DEVI D/O MANGAT RAM KALIBARI B WNO 2 CHAK SONA NUPA 226 500 45.2 1/1/2002 NO
38 MADHU DEVI W/O ASHWANI KUMAR DOMEDI WNO 3 JAKHBAR 213 500 42.6 1/9/1990 YES 
39 SUSHMA RANI W/O SULEKH CHAND DOMEDI WNO 3 JAKHBAR 197 500 39.4 15-11-1986 YES 
40 DEEPIKA DEVI W/O ASHWANI KUMARI DOMEDI WNO 3 JAKHBAR 8TH PASS 5/10/1991 YES 
41 KUMARI SHILPA D/O JAGDISH RAJ SHERPUR WNO 6 JAKHBAR 219 500 43.8 21-10-1991 NO
42 RITA DEVI W/O PARMODH KUMAR MANKE TALAB B WNO 1 CHAK DESA SINGH 275 500 55 4/8/1990 YES 
43 LAKSHAMI W/O VIRENDER SINGH CHAK DESA SINGH AWNO 4 CHAK DESA SINGH 376 700 53.71428571 28-10-1987 YES 
44 NEHA SHARMA W/O RIMPE SHARMA MAROLI A WNO 6 MEHTABPUR 418 500 83.6 17-09-1996 YES 
45 NISHA KUMARI W/O PAWAN SUMBRIA GAITERWAN WNO 5 MEHTABPUR 219 500 43.8 12/10/1992 YES 
46 RENU BALA W/O DEEPAK SINGH GAITERWAN WNO 5 MEHTABPUR 214 500 42.8 29-08-1988 YES 
47 SARVJEET KAUR W/O JOGINDER SINGH PRITHICHAK WNO 2 CHAK GADHADAR 481 950 50.63157895 22-04-1994 YES 
48 NEENA DEVI W/O JASWANT KUMAR PRITHICHAK WNO 2 CHAK GADHADAR 235 500 47 14-04-1997 YES 
49 VISHALI SHARMA W/O Sushil Sharma JANGLOTE B WNO 5 JANGLOTE SOUTH 350 500 70 11/7/1998 YES 
50 POONAM RANI W/O MUNISH KUMAR KANGRIAL WNO 5 MIRPUR RAM 400 850 47.05882353 9/10/1990 YES 
51 SILZA RAJPUT W/O LAL SINGH KUMRI WNO 5 KATHERA 262 500 52.4 30-6-1994 YES 
52 POOJA DEVI D/O SAGAR CHAND JANGLOTE A WNO 2 JANGLOTE SOUTH 197 500 39.4 15-03-1996 NO
53 SARABJIT KAUR W/O MALKEET SINGH GANDAYAL WNO 1 GANDAYAL 985 1300 75.76923077 18-05-1995 YES 
54 INDU BALA W/O MUNISH KUMAR GANDAYAL WNO 1 GANDAYAL 440 650 67.69230769 7/12/1998 YES 
55 SHIAN BEGUM W/O ZAKIR HUSSAIN SERIKOTLA WNO 6 SAHAR 304 500 60.8 3/2/2000 YES 
56 VEENA DEVI W/O BALBIR SINGH SERIKOTLA WNO 6 SAHAR 227 500 45.4 27-09-1986 YES 
57 RAMA DEVI W/O VICKEY PATHANIA SERIKOTLA WNO 6 SAHAR 224 500 44.8 4/5/1989 YES 
58 RAJNI DEVI W/O PAWAN SINGH SERIKOTLA WNO 6 SAHAR 193 500 38.6 3/12/1993 YES 
59 AMAN KUMARI W/O DALJEET KUMAR RAPPER WNO 2 TARAF BHAJWAL 342 650 52.61538462 12/1/1997 YES 
60 RUBY RANI W/O VARUN SINGH JAGATPUR WNO 3 JAGATPUR 509 850 59.88235294 22-10-1989 YES 
61 RADHU DEVI W/O ROHIT KUMAR JAGATPUR WNO 3 JAGATPUR 215 500 43 5/10/1999 YES 

OFFICE OF THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER POSHAN PROJECT KATHUA
Select  list of candidates with necessary particulars who have applied for the post of Sahayikas (AWH), vide Advt.  Notification No:-01 of 2023 Date:-13-05-2023 

ANNEXURE-B
S NAME OF NAME OF FATHER/ NAME OF AWC WARD NO NAME OF MARKS  MAXIMUM Percentage D.O.B AS PER WHETHER REMARKS
NO. APPLICANT HUSBAND PANCHAYAT OBTAINED IN MARKS METRIC DIPLOMA/ MARRIED

10TH CLASS MARKSHEET   (YES/NO)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 SEEMA DEVI W/O MINTU KUMAR WARD NO 7 WARD NO 7 WARD NO 7 288 500 57.6 04.10.1989 YES 

LAKHANPUR LAKHANPUR LAKHANPUR
2 REKHA RANI W/O TARA SINGH KARROH WNO 2 KARROH 109 250 43.6 24-09-1988 YES 
3 SUMAN BALA W/O MOHINDER PAUL NONAL WNO 7 JANDORE 313 850 36.82352941 12/3/1986 YES 
4 REKHA DEVI W/O BALVIR SINGH WARD NO 3 A WARD NO 4 KATHUA WARD NO 4 KATHUA 513 850 60.35294118 08.01.1989 YES 
5 RENU BALA W/O BHAGWAN DASS WARD NO 3 C WARD NO 4 KATHUA WARD NO 4 KATHUA 281 500 56.2 02.04.1986 YES 
6 DARSHNA DEVI W/O SHAM LAL VERMA WARD NO 9 NAGRI WARD NO 9 NAGRI WARD NO 9 NAGRI 259 500 51.8 18.11.1998 YES 
7 NEHA DEVI W/O DEVINDER MANHAS TARANAGAR B WARD NO 13 KATHUA WARD NO 13 KATHUA 318 500 63.6 01.06.1991 YES 
8 RAMANA KUMARI W/O VIJAY KKUMAR WARD NO 8 B WARD NO 8 KATHUA WARD NO 8 KATHUA 213 500 42.6 04.02.1988 YES 
9 POONAM DEVI W/O ARUN KUMAR WARD NO 9 A WARD NO 9 KATHUA WARD NO 9 KATHUA 332 650 51.07692308 10.03.1999 YES 
10 SUNITA KUMARI W/O PAWAN KUMAR WARD NO 12 B WARD NO 12 KATHUA WARD NO 12 KATHUA 217 500 43.4 30.03.1992. YES 
11 SHABNAM W/O SOHAN LAL DHAKANAKA W.NO 05 BASANTPUR 739 1300 56.84615385 23.12.1995. YES 
12 DALJEET KOUR W/O INDERJEET SINGH GOVINDSER B W.NO 5 GOVINDSER A 343 500 68.6 09.10.1996. YES 
13 ANUJA KUMARI W/O KEHAR CHAND GOVINDSER A W.NO 7 GOVINDSER A 255 500 51 04.06.1987 YES 
14 RITU VERMA W/O MOHAN KAPOOR KHAROTE A W.NO 9 KHAROTE 332 700 47.42857143 24.04.1991 YES 
15 ARTI DEVI W/O SWARAN KUMAR KHAROTE B W.NO 01 KHAROTE 231 500 46.2 16.08.1986. YES 
16 PAYAL DEVI W/O BALWAN SINGH HOTE W.NO 02 HOTE 254 500 50.8 05.04.1996 YES 
17 SHALLU SHARMA W/O SACHIN MEHTA PATEL NAGAR D W.NO 15 PATEL NAGAR 290 500 58 11.03.1989. YES 
18 SHALLU DEVI D/O KULDEEP RAJ PATTI W.NO 03 MAHA 221 500 44.2 05.03.2003. NO
19 LAXMI DEVI W/O CHAIN SINGH MAHA W.NO4 MAHA 319 500 63.8 10.06.1993 YES 
20 DALJEET KOUR W/O MANMOHAN SINGH SAWANCHAK W.NO 14 WAR NO 14 KATHUA 185 500 37 28.08.1994. YES 
21 BANDHANA DEVI D/O JANAK SINGH RAKHEY W.NO 05 DILWAN 266 500 53.2 28.01.1998. NO
22 SUNITA DEVI W/O PARVEEN SINGH JAMALPUR W.NO 03 KHANYARA 224 500 44.8 24.03.1997 YES 
23 POONAM Manhas w/o Manjeet singh khanyara W.NO 02 KHANYARA 808 1300 62.15384615 15.12.1995. YES 
24 LALITA DEVI W/O BALBIR SINGH KHOKHYAL A W.NO 06 KHOKHYAL 321 750 42.8 18.02.1987. YES 
25 RAJANI DEVI W/O GURCHARAN KUMAR CHAK KIRPAL A W.NO05 KHOKHYAL 218 500 43.6 25.03.1994 YES 
26 SAPNA BALA W/O DALIP KUMAR LOGATE A WNO4 LOGATE 300 500 60 5/10/1994 YES 
27 POOJA KASWALIA W/O SUBASH CHANDER CHAK RAM CHAND WNO 8 LOGATE 253 500 50.6 10/10/1989 YES 
28 RADHIKA DEVI D/O MANGAT RAM KALIBARI B WNO 2 CHAK SONA NUPA 226 500 45.2 1/1/2002 NO
29 MADHU DEVI W/O ASHWANI KUMAR DOMEDI WNO 3 JAKHBAR 213 500 42.6 1/9/1990 YES 
30 KUMARI SHILPA D/O JAGDISH RAJ SHERPUR WNO 6 JAKHBAR 219 500 43.8 21-10-1991 NO
31 RITA DEVI W/O PARMODH KUMAR MANKE TALAB B WNO 1 CHAK DESA SINGH 275 500 55 4/8/1990 YES 
32 LAKSHAMI W/O VIRENDER SINGH CHAK DESA SINGH A WNO 4 CHAK DESA SINGH 376 700 53.71428571 28-10-1987 YES 
33 NEHA SHARMA W/O RIMPE SHARMA MAROLI A WNO 6 MEHTABPUR 418 500 83.6 17-09-1996 YES 
34 NISHA KUMARI W/O PAWAN SUMBRIA GAITERWAN WNO 5 MEHTABPUR 219 500 43.8 12/10/1992 YES 
35 SARVJEET KAUR W/O JOGINDER SINGH PRITHICHAK WNO 2 CHAK GADHADAR 481 950 50.63157895 22-04-1994 YES 
36 VISHALI SHARMA W/O Sushil Sharma JANGLOTE B WNO 5 JANGLOTE SOUTH 350 500 70 11/7/1998 YES 
37 POONAM RANI W/O MUNISH KUMAR KANGRIAL WNO 5 MIRPUR RAM 400 850 47.05882353 9/10/1990 YES 
38 SILZA RAJPUT W/O LAL SINGH KUMRI WNO 5 KATHERA 262 500 52.4 30-6-1994 YES 
39 POOJA DEVI D/O SAGAR CHAND JANGLOTE A WNO 2 JANGLOTE SOUTH 197 500 39.4 15-03-1996 YES 
40 SARABJIT KAUR W/O MALKEET SINGH GANDAYAL WNO 1 GANDAYAL 985 1300 75.76923077 18-05-1995 YES 
41 SHIAN BEGUM W/O ZAKIR HUSSAIN SERIKOTLA WNO 6 SAHAR 304 500 60.8 3/2/2000 YES 
42 AMAN KUMARI W/O DALJEET KUMAR RAPPER WNO 2 TARAF BHAJWAL 342 650 52.61538462 12/1/1997 YES 
43 RUBY RANI W/O VARUN SINGH JAGATPUR WNO 3 JAGATPUR 509 850 59.88235294 22-10-1989 YES 

OFFICE OF THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER KATHUA
{Member-Secretary Selection Committee For Sahayikas (AWHs)}

Notification
Subject:-    Continuance of services offered by JK BOSE to the UT of Ladakh for the Academic Session

2023-2024. 
Reference: 1) S.O. 339 Issued by the General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, vide

Notification dated 30-10-2020.
2)  Letter No. Edu-Gen/376/2023-01, dated  15-12-2023 of School Education Department, Civil
Secretariat, J&K.

Whereas, General Administration Department, UT of Jammu & Kashmir, vide S.O: 339 dated 30-10-2020
apportioned the Assets, Liabilities and Posts of the erstwhile State of Jammu and Kashmir between the Union
Territory of Jammu and Kashmir and Union Territory of Ladakh.

Whereas, as per the Annexure 'D' to said Notification bearing No. 339, Dt 30-10-2020, J&K Board of School
Education was authorised to continue its services to the UT of Ladakh till the end of Academic Year 2021-2022.

Whereas, in pursuance to said orders, JK BOSE continued all its services to the UT of Ladakh including con-
duct of examinations up to the Academic Session 2021-2022, which were uniformly held in the month of March-
April 2023 due to the Implementation of Uniform Academic calendar In both the Union Territory of Jammu and
Kashmir and Union Territory of Ladakh.

Whereas, JK BOSE also conducted the examination In the UTs of Ladakh of the candidates who were
declared re-appear / failure in said Annual (Regular) examinations, Session 2023 (Academic Session 2021-2022
) and also for fresh Private Candidates of Previous Sessions of SSE (10th Class), HSE-1 (11th Class) and HSE-
II (12th Class), in the Session Annual (Private) / Bi-Annual 2023.

Whereas, the said examination for the stated category of candidates also pertains to the Academic Session
2021- 2022, as the Academic year for Winter Session was shifted to March-April 2023 due to the Implementation
of Uniform Academic Calendar.

Whereas, the matter regarding discontinuation of services offered by the JKBOSE to the UT of Ladakh beyond
Academic Year 2021-2022 in view of S.O 339 issued by the General Administration Department, UT of J&K vide
Notification Dt. 30-10-2020 was formally taken up with the Administrative Departments of School Education of UT
of Ladakh and UT of Jammu & Kashmir respectively,

Whereas, School Education Department, UT of J&K vide its letter No. Edu-Gen/376/2023-01, Dt: 15-12-2023,
has conveyed the approval of competent authority for continuance of services of JK BOSE to the UT of Ladakh
for the Academic Session 2023-2024.

Now, therefore, in compliance to the. approval conveyed by the School Education Department, UT of J&K in
reference to the communication dated 08-12-2023 of Principal Secretary to the Administration, UT of Ladakh,
School Education Department, it is hereby notified for the information of all the stakeholders that all the services
offered by the JKBOSE to the UT of Ladakh shall continue for the Academic Session 2023-2024.
No: F (Acad-C)/LDK/SER/GEN /23 
Dated -26-12-2023
DIP/J-4684-P/23 Sd/-
Dated -28-12-2023 Director Academics

THE JAMMU AND KASHMIR BOARD OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
Rehari Colony, Jammu-Tawi/New Campus, Bemina, Srinagar

0191-2952817 (J.D) 0194-2494522 e-mail: directoracad@jkbose.co.in


